in accordance with
e Q03
Insclvency [England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e aoaans  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act1986. winding up
24
" 16/01/2018 #2
A COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number {0 [3 [1[a 985 [1

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ]The Derby Fireplace Company Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) {Lucinda
Surname i Matkin
Liquidator's address
Building namefnumber l 3 Greenhill
Street | Wirksworth
Post town ‘ Matiock
County/Region | Derbyshire
Postcode DI|E l—4— 4 | E W
Country 1
m Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address
Buitding name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street another liquidator.
Post town

County/Region

|
|
1
Postcode )(_l_*(__ rm[—r‘l‘"—v

Country

0417 Version 1.0




- 11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

ffr fofs [alelife
e fofs [elolir

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

s |}

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Stgrature . .

X = ..f_"’u_f’?/(/

<

Signature date

fol'a [of's [2Vo[1]7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact inforination, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers ot the public record.

Contact narme

Lucinda Matkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

‘ Compang hame

The Derby Fireplace Company

| Limited - in CVL

P‘“’“" LM Insolvency & Advisory Ltd
| 3 Greenhil
| Wirksworth

Post lovsn

Matlock

County/Region

Derbyshire

ofefslale[n] |

Derbyshire

——
‘ Postecde

Country

DX

07972928153

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

{ Tetephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

(2 You have attached the required documents,

OO You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This foim has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




INSOLVENCY

EMinsoivency & Advisory Lid
1-3 Creenhd

Wirksworth

Matlock

Derbyshire DE4 4FEN

THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LIMITED - IN
CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (“the
Company”’)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO

RULES 18.3 & 18.7 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND
WALES} 2016 (AS AMENDED)

4 SEFTEMBER 2017



FOREWORD

This report relates to the above appointment and has been prepared for the sole purpose of
vpdating the Creditors for information purgeses. The report is private and confidential and may not
be relied upon, refereed to, reproduced or quoted from in whole or in part by Creditors for any
purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whafsoever.

CONTENTS

1. Appoiniment & Contact details
2. Liquidater’s Progress, including liquidator’s receipt and payment account

2.1 Financial Progress

2.2 Non-Financiai Progress

Liguidator’s Remuneration and expenses

Oufcome for Creditors

Other mattiers and information to assist creditors

Conclusion

o U AW

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Liquidafor's receipts and payments account for the period 27 June 2016 1o 26 June
2017

Appendix 3 - Expenses
Appendix 4 - Liguidator's remuneration

Appendix 5 ~ Pre-oppointment remuneration



ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this report the following abbreviations and definitions shalt be used;

" Abbreviation or definition d‘Méaning

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“IR 2016"
“IR16"
“the Liquidator”
HWeH
HOU,,H
"the Company"

“LM Insolvency”
“Firm"

“SIP7 (E&W)”
“SIP9 (E&W)"
CVL
"HMRC”

“Prescribed Part”

“Secured creditors”

“Preferential creditors’

HRPS"

"Unsecured creditors”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Insolvency Rules (England and Wales} 2016 {as amended)

Lucinda Matkin of LM Insclvency & Advisory Limited, 1-3 Greenhil,
Wirksworth, Mattock, Derbyshire DE4 4EN
The Derby Fireplace Company Limited

LM Insclvency & Advisory Lid

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 [England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ [England & Wales)

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with Section 176A |A19846 and the Insolvency Act

1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
Section 248 |1A86

Generally, claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before
the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances

Redundant Payment Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department of Business, Energy and industrial Strategy, which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Act 1996

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferenticl



. APPOINTMENT & CONTACT DETAILS

The Proceedings

The Derby Fireplace Company Limited —in CVL {“the Company”)

Registered Number: 03149851

The Officeholder

“Officeholder: ~ Lucinda Matkin, Lucinda Matkin is licensed to act os an insolvency
Practitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.
Appointment held: Liquidator
Address of 1-3 Greenhilt, Wirksworth, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 4EN
officeholder/liquidator:
Email: ucinda aiminsolvency.co,uk
_lelephone: 07972918153 . - o §
Appointment

Date of appointment: 27 june 2016

There have been no changes in officeholder since appointment.

Electronic communication with creditors

In accordance with section 246B of the Act and Rule 1.49 of the Rules, in an effort to reduce the
costs of the Liguidation, all future communications with creditors, including updates and further
progress reports, will be posted onto the website wwa mivinsolvencyrenort. com which has been set
up specifically for this purpose.

For your reference, Annual progress reports are due within 2 months of the anniversary of the
commencement of the Liquidation.



2. LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS

Introduction

This report has been prepared in geccordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Rules to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the liquidation of the Company, and an explanation of
the work done in the 12 months since my initiai report to creditors

Given the information previously provided to creditors in my initial report to creditors, | have not

included detdiled background infarmation in respect of the Company and | have focused on the
progress of the liquidation during this period from 27 June 2016 to 26 June 2017.

Details of appointment of Liquidator

Lucinda Matkin was appointed Liquidator by the meeting of creditors held on 27 June 2017.

2.1 FINANCIAL PROGRESS

Realisation of Assets

The main asset redlisations and payments are summarised in Section 3 of this report and the receipts
and payments account at Appendix 3. We provide further information on main asset realisations
below;

In this section, | have summarised the main asset realisations during the 12-month period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be redlised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet unpaid.

Redalisation of assets — Assets specifically pledged / subject to a fixed/
floating charge

Property

The Company’s most significant asset was a property known as the Queens Hotel at 2 Arkwright
Street, Nottingham NG2 2GD (“the Property") and an adjoining long leasehold car park (together
“the Premises”).

Al the fime of my appointment as liquid ator, the property was being marketed by Savills, Enfield
Chambers, 18 Low Pavement, Nottingham for offers in excess of £500k. The director advises that prior
to liquidation an offer of £450k had been received but declined.

The Company banked with Lloyds Bank plc. The bank held security against the Company.



There were two charges registered against the Company which were ouistanding at the date of
appointment, these were;
- Mortgage Deed with Lioyds TSB Bank plc dated 15 April 2004 registered of Companies House
on 22 April 2004; and
- Debenture Deed with Lloyds TSB Bank pic dated 8 Aprit 2004 registered at Companies House
on 15 April 2004

Keith and Tracy Harrison, the directors, had also provided a personal guarantee. A Personal
Guarantee was provided to Lioyds Bank ple in respect of the Company mortgage and loan. As per
the Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2014, the balance of the overdraft was £135,370 and the
balance of the loan was £126,160

Upon gppointment

As mentioned, the property was being markefed for sale prior to my appointment as Liquidator,
through Savills (UK) Ltd of Enfield Chambers, 18 Low Pavement, Nottingham, NG1 7 DG {*Savills”). Given
the level of interest in the property over the previous months through Savills, Savills were instrucied to
continue marketing the premises with a view to selling.

Savills were originally instructed by the director to market the premises for offers in excess of £500k. With
an original timeline which allowed for full marketing throughout July to September 2016, with final
negotiations in October 20146 and completion in November 201 6.

A revised marketing budget and updated strategy were requested to account for the insolvency.
Based on the original report, updates and inifial discussions with both Savills and other agents, the
proposed timescales (keeping fo the end of September timescale for firn offers}, albelt subject to
review each month end was put to Lloyds on 21 July 2016. The proposed strategy was adopted;

- Sole agency with Savilis (UK) Limited until end of July 2014, based on agreed fees of 1.5% [plus
VAT) on a no sale, no fee arrangement.

- Joint agency with John Pye & Sons Ltd of James Shipston House, Radford Reoad, New Basford,
Nottingham NG7 &FQ from 1 August 2016, with the fees of 1.5% (plus VAT) being sptit 50:50,
unless the sale is to an interested party already identified on the [ist and emails provided, which
shall result in a fee sclely for Savills.

- If no offer, or firm interest was received by end of September/October 2016, auction would be
considered.

- We held vacale procession of the premises and proposed to continue on this basis. At this
stage. we did not propose considering the lease option, as the focus was on the sale of the
premises especially given the previous marketing.

Redevelopment

In August 2016 Savills informed us of a scheme to buy up properties in the area by the Council as city
redevelopment, as such the originatl fimescales for offers were adhered 1o, to prevent compulsory
purchase which could be lower.



Savills atso advised that redevelopment of this site would not necessarily be straight forward because
the car park was held on a long leasehoid and, therefore, any developer would need to engage
with Nottingham City Council to extend the lease which expires in 2075.

Legsing

in the early months, there was limited interest in leasing the premises from a neighbouring furniture
store, King Furniture, that had been served notice to vacate, after the premises they occupied had
been purchased for redevelopment.

As such the option of leasing, by way of paradllel strategy to mitigate holding costs was considered.
Albeit the focus on the saie of the property and not the leasing of the property was maintained due
to possible compulsery purchase orders in the area and due to the assignment of the leasehold car
park.

Interested Parfies

With both Savills and John Pye instructed to sell the property. John Pye received an offer of £450k
unconditional on 11 August 2016 from Massarat Jan Alam, with a further offer of £455k on thel2th.
Later that month Lloyds Bank plc (“Lloyds") agreed to release their charge over the premises based
on this offer.

However, after the offer was accepted verbally there was no {or very little} contact with the
purchaser or thelr solicitor despite efforts by agents and solicitors acting for the Liquidator. Pressure
was put on them to progress the purchase, but the interested party pulled cut of the purchase due
to uncertainty around the leasehold car park, as the purchaser was unable to get the answers he
wanted from Noftingham City Council {*the Council”} in respect of the lease and his development
plans.

immediotely upon confirmation of this interested party backing out of the purchase, John Pye
advised that the Interested party, with the second highest offer was still available and that this
interested party had now increased their offer to £470k to secure the property. Lloyds Bank ple were
consulted on the offer and once again agreed to release their charge based on this offer.

in October 20146 the second sale process was progressing through agents, John Pye and solicitors Ellis
Fermor of 8 Chapel Street, Belper DESS 1AR {"Eliis-Fermor”]. Come November the original offer on an
unconditional basis started to change to conditional, as the Purchaser wanted fo introduce
additional terms info the sale agreement.

A reduction in price of £15k back fo £455k was considered fo keep the sale moving, but it was not @
matter of price. Instead the Purchaser wanted months (possibly more than a year) to allow for
changes o the long-term leasehold of the car park, including the change of use.

Ellis-Fermor consulted with the Council, to establish the time required for the changes proposed by
the Purchaser, however it was confirmed that the process could not be expediated. As such the sale
stalled, with the Purchaser not moving to completion prior to the changes, albeit stil interested in the
premises.

By December 2016 we had received two offers through John Pye of £455k and then £470k, both
were on the basis of unconditional offers, but whilst the terms of the sale agreement were being
drafted both Purchaser's wanted to put conditions in place or wait for the Council to make changes



with the leasehold car park (i.e. allowing for change of use, extending the leasehold etc).
Furthermore, the Councit would not extend the lease without a possible "lump sum™ 1o them. Lloyds
had agreed to both sales. With the sales not completing on an unconditional basis, agents were
asked to reassess the valuations and marketing strategy. In addition, Chartered Surveyors, Eddisons
were aiso consulted, all confirmed a much lower vaiue than the offers received, based on an
unconditional sale. Eddisions valued the property at £300k in auction.

Existing agents John Pye and Savills were aiso instructed fo revisit and consult with previous interested
parties. An original offer through Savills from CH! Investrents Limited of £350k appeared to sfilt be
available, and therefore Savills were instructed to follow up on the offer.

Auction waos also considered, but it was deemed, it would only act as an alternative sates method,
and would not necessarily generate a higher offer as the property had been comprehensively
exposed to the market. In addition, agents advised that the guide price would heed to be lower to
generafe inferest, af £300k ptus.

After negotiations and considering the option of auction, £353.5k was offered by CHI Investments
Limited and accepted. The sale progressed through Savills with Ellis-Fermor, and finally completed on
31 March 2017,

During the period of December 2014 to completion, extensive discussicns with the Council were
undertaken by all parties in respect of the assignment of the leasehold car park. In addition, parking
operatives, operating from the car park without authority were also removed from the premise car
park, after considerable action by the Liquidator and solicitors Bllis-Fermor. Vacant possession
including that of the car park was a reguirement for the Council to assign the leasehold.

Ydlidity of the Charge

Bitis-Fermor were instructed to review the validity of the charges held by Lloyds Bank pic, prior to
distribution and completion of the sale of the property.

The validity report was positive, and Lloyds Bank plc were paid in full following completion, under the
terms of the Mortgage Deed dated 15 April 2004,

Lloyds Bank plc were paid £266,458.1¢ on 31 March 2017.
The validity report by completed by Ellis Fermor cost £250.00 plus VAT

Taxation of the Property

The property was registered for VAT, as such VAT shall be paid on the sale of the premises.

Information regarding the original purchase price of the premises and improvements to the property
have been requested from the Company's former accountants, The Tax Partnership in crder to assess
any chargeable gains.

Costs gssociated with the property

Agents, Savills were paid 1.5%of the sale price as agreed, being £5,302.50 plus VAT and marketing
costs of £700 plus VAT. Savills also instructed agents on our behalf to obtain an Energy certificate for
the building, which was performed by Bridgford Energy Consultants af a cost of £265 plus VAT,



Legal costs associated with the sale of the property and assignment of the leasehold car park
totaled £2,304.00 plus disbursements of £79.80 plus VAT,

On 4 April 2017, it was dlsc agreed with Uoyds Bank plc that the liquidators fixed charge fees for
deadling with the realisation of the property and associated property matters, should be equal to the
fime costs associated with that property of £35,722.00. These fees have been drawn by the
Liquidator.

Other Property Matters and Property Maintenance

Upcn appointment John Pye were instructed to secure the premises and to limit utility supplies. From
appoiniment o compiletion the property was insured, and inspected regularly by agents and the
Liguidator to comply with insurance requirements and to ensure the premises were secured.

John Pye were instructed in respect of property maintenance. A breakdown of the agreed costs are;

Task Cost Total Cost
‘Removdl of rubbish following removal  £75 perhour  £300
of saleable assets (i.e. stock) (Estimated
4 hours)
Skip hire for disposal of non-saleable Approx. £240 Approx. £240
assets
Disconnection of gas & electricity and  £75 per hour £150 - £300
drain down of water supply (Estimated
2 - 4 hours)
Birweekly inspection visits (Estimated | £45 perinspection Final costs TBC

hour inciuding travel time)

In addition, on vacating the site, the site was cleared for healih and safety purposes, as well as years
of cld company records being removed. Controlled Demolition and 2 additional men carried out the
work at a cost of £2700.00

Costs of the liguidation are covered in further detdil in section 3 of this report.

Liquidators costs for dealing with the Company's fixed charged assets being the premises, were
agreed by the fixed charge holder, Lloyds Bank plc, and were paid following completion. Further
details on all of the liquidator's fees are covered in section 4 of this report.

Vehicle

Vehicles were valued by independent agents John & Pye Sons of James Shipstone House, Radford
Road. New Basford, Nottingham NG7 7EA for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs. One vehicle, a
Fiat Doblo was subject ta o hire purchase agreement with Black Horse Finance. This was estimated
fo redlise equity of £1,514 as per the valuation and Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2016.



The vehicle was sold at auction by agents and aucticheers, John Pye & Sons for £3,720.00 and
outstanding finance of £2,103.65 was repaid in full,

Realisation of assets - Assets not specifically pledged

Goodwill

Goodwilll has an estimated to readlise value of nil in the Siatement of Affairs, and no value has been
realised.

Vehicles

The Company owned 5 vehicles, all were collected on appointment by agents, John Pye & Sons.
One was subject to finance as mentioned earlier in this report. The others were esiimated to realise
£12,240 as per the Statement of Affairs. They were sold at auction by John Pye & sons, realising a fotal
of £10,970.00.

We are not aware of any other vehicles owned, hired or leased by the Company.

Stock and plant & machinery

As per the statement of affairs, plant and machinery was estimated to redalise £1,888, office fixtures
and fittings were estimated to redlise £537 and meost signiticant asset (other than the property, 2
Arkwright Sfreet), stock was estimcted to realise £5%,935, a total of £62,360.

John Pye & Sons were insfructed to remove all these assefs from site and sale at auction.

There was an extensive amount of display stock consisting of fireplaces, fires and decorative interior
items held at the two showrcoms at Wyvern Way, Derby and 2 Arkwright Street, Nottingham. With the
Derby premises being leasehold and the risk of distraint from the landlord possible, this premise was
vacated immediately, and the stock was removed by agents, Jehn Pye & Sons. The director Keith
Harrison, assisted extensively with descriptions and product knowledge for the sale of products later
at auction. In addition, specialist gas fitters were also required to remove the fires and fireplaces. The
remaoval of stock from Derby took a team of men over a week,

Stock from Noftingham was then also rermoved from site for sale at auction. Agents costs fotaled
£21,989.12 plus VAT including 15% commission, professional services of £9,607.50 plus VAT,
disbursemenis of £1.834.57 plus VAT and proportional advertising of £1,133 plus VAT.

Professional costs primarily consisted of man hours to remove stock and set up for auction which was
labour intensive given the amount of stock. Disbursements mainly consisted of the hire of 26t and 18t
lorries to move stock and HPI checks on vehicles. Finally advertising costs covered the advertisement
of the auction in the Auction News and local newspapers including the Derby Evening Telegraph,
Lefcester Mercury and Noftingham Evening Post, furthermore 230,000 registered bidders were also
emailed in respect of the upcoming auctions.

The costs were gueried, and as a result £8,310 of fime costs were not charged.

The auctions realised a total of £51,074 plus VAT, with almost half of the stock in value being sold in
the first auction on 13 July 2016. 99% of the stock was sold by 10 August 2016, with remaining lots
being sold in the period 21 December 2014.



We are net aware of any other stock, plant and machinery or fixtures and fittings that remains to be
sold.

Retention of Title Claims (ROT}

Retention of tifle claims were received from six creditors, all were invited to Inspect stock, and prove
their claim for retention of tifle. Site visits were undertaken at the company premises and auction
house. Later, five of creditors decided not to continue with their claims, the sixth submitted a claim,
but did not have valid terms with an all money clause, and were offered the opportunity to collect
one stock item under a simple money clause, but declined.

We are not aware of any other retention of title claims, and given the time that has elapsed all stock
has now been sold, we therefore do not envisage any further retention of title claims.

Director's Overdrawn Loan

As previouwsly advised, the directors, Keith and Tracy Harrison have alecan account, however, this is
not overdrawn, and the Company owes the directors funds totaling £334,525, as suchrark as a
unsecured creditor of the Company.

Cash in Hand
On appointment, cash in hand totaled £3,900, being payments from customers for works completed.

Book Debts

The Statement of affairs showed a further amount of £3,050 owed by debtors, and it was estimated
that 50% would be realised. On review of Company records, the Company had a further four debtors
fotaling £4,877. £2,500 has been received to date from two of the debtors. The other two amounts
fotaling £2,377 remain outstanding.

We have not written off any book debts in the period, as such £2,377 remains a reqlisable asset of the
Company.

Court Case

A contingent asset of £20,000 with a redlisable value of nil was also identified on the statement of
affairs. This related fo court action by the company against a debtor.

in July 2016 notice was received from Company's former sclicitors, Alexander and Co on the court
case the Company were pursuing. However, the solicitors provided little evidence in order to qssess
the likely success of any such action, and thus we were unable to assess the cost versus the benefit,

As such contact was made with solicitors of the debtor, Mr Crosbie to determine, the stage of the
court case and background, given lack of co-operation from Alexander and Co. As result, we
instructed Tim Jones of Hlis Fermor in mid-August for independent opinion cn the case, and as such
ceased the services of Alexander and Co. Ellis Fermor assessed the case and concluded the likely
success rate was too low compared o the costs of proceeding with such cction. Unfortunately,
having started legal action against the defendant the Company, and thus the Liguidator, was
unable to simply walk away from the legal action. As such, Ellis Fermor progressed the case and
successfully negotiated with the other side to look at settflement rather than costing the Company to
close the case.



The outcome was an agreed setflement of £1500.00 payable fo the Company, with a consent order
fled at court.

Arefund of court costs totaling £545.00 was also received.

The legadl costs associated with assessing the case, and bringing it to a close out of court totaled
£1,518.10 plus VAT, and court fee of £100, albeit more than the funds received, court costs would
have been considerably higher.

Tax losses
We shall review the position of any terminal loss claim in due course.

Refunds

As mentioned earlier a refund of £545.00 in respect of court fees was received. In addition, DVLA
have refunded £212.50 In respect of vehicte tax.,

Bank interest

The only other asset realisation in the period relates fo gross bank interest received, totaling £2.77

Our Receipts and payments account

The liguidator's Receipts and Payments dccount has been prepared in accordance with Rules to
provide an update from 27 June 2016 to 26 June 2017, and in accordance with SIP7 (E&W), showing
£94.611.31 in hand, with £60,742.17 due in tax, leaving o balance £33,849.14.

Estimated future realisations

Most assets have been redlised, however as mentioned above, we are still in the process of
collecting some book debts that remain ocutstanding,

Book Debts

As mentioned eatlier £2,377 of debts remain outstanding and currently deemed coliectible, We are
corresponding with the debtors.

Rates and Tax Refunds
We shall review the rates position for all three properties in due course.

We are also currently in the process of gathering information to the Company posttion in respect of
terminal loss relief claims.

Unrediised Assets

There are currently no assets that we are classing as unrealised.



Costs incurred but which yet remain unpaid

There are number of post appointment costs incurred during the period, but which as yet remain
uvnpaid. These costs include property maintenance and utilities.

Further details in respect of the Liquidator's costs are included in Section 4 and Appendix 2.

2.2 NON-FINANCIAL PROGRESS

The work undertaken by the liquidator has been categerized into areas of work and sukb categories;

Statutory and compliance

A diquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insclvency Act 1986 and other
related legislation. This work includes the regulatory requirements associated with appointment such
as reviewing and submission of bonding (an insurance to protect creditors and a statutory
requirement}, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, and reporting periodically to
creditors, and the Registror of Companies

During this period, the Liquidator has dealt with statutory matters on appointment and continued fo
report to creditors and the registrar of Companies

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is
on every case by staiute.

Administration {including cashiering and taxation)

A liquidator must alse complete a number of administrative tasks associated with appointment and
case management, such as agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, monitoring and reviewing the
case progress and strategy, general cashiering such as opening and maintaining the estate cash
book and bank accounts and dedling with insurance, pensicns and taxation matters.

During this period, the Liquidator has continued to manage the general administration of the
liquidation, for the Company.

Tax Matters

The tax status of the property Queens Hotel has been verified, and VAT on the property will be paid
to HM Revenue and Customs. The property sale is also being assessed for any chargeabie gain, as
inforrmation on the criginal purchase price and property improvements has been gathered from
former accountants, The Tax Partnership.

Tax Refund

We have instructed the Company's former accountants, The Tax Partnership fo assess a terminal loss
relief claim for the Company. The review of the Company records by The Tax Partnership is ongoing.



Employees

Redundancies

The Company employed 11 members of staff including 3 directors. All staff were made redundant on
appointment.

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1984 and other
related legislation in order to enable employees to claim monies they are entitled to from
Redundancy Repayments Office including Redundancy pay, pay in lieu of notice, arrears of wages
and oufstanding haliday pay. Information is gathered from the company to clarify and confirm the
employees claims, as well as coresponding with the Redundancy Payments office to enable
payment of an element from them. Employees may c¢lso claim further monies from the liquidation as
a preferential and or unsecured creditor. As such this work does not bring financial benefit to the
liguidation, but is essential to assess creditors' claims from the employees and government bodies, as
well as providing valuable information o employees on what's happening their curent position.

Trinity IP Solutions Limited of 22 Holly Close, Sutton Coldfield, were instructed to attend the premises of
the Company upon appointment and assist with the redundancy of all employees, and to deal with
any queries from employees whilst on site.

The cost of services provided by Trinity [P Solutions Limited was £250 for the site visit and £15 per
employee for assisting with the redundancies, totaling £415 plus VAT.

After ERA specidlists, Insol Group of 5 Aston Road North, Aston, Birmingham were instructed o deail .
with the redundancy cidims for former employees and licise with the Redundancy Payments Office.

All redundancy claims have been submitted by employees and processed by the Redundancy
FPayments Office.

In addition to dealing with redundancies, during the process of vacating premises, several
employees assisted with the site ciearance at various sites, as skilled gas fitters were required fo
remove the freplaces and stoves fitted in the showrooms at Nottingham and Derby. The director
Keith Harrisen also provided valuable assistance in identifying and describing the stock assets 1o assist
with The auction of the assets,

The cost of gas fitters’ is included within the agents, John Pye & Sons disbursements mentioned earier
in the report. Whereas staff that assisted with site clearance were paid on an hourly basis. A success
fee on a percentage basis, being 20% of the stock value (for the avoidance of doubt this excludes
vehicles} was agreed with Keith Harrison, subject to funds being available. A success fee was
deemed fair and reasonable, in order 1o incentivize the maximization of realisations through his
assistance.

Property

in addition to the company operating from freehold premises at the Queens Hotel, 2 Arkwright Street,
Nottingham, the Company also operated from two leasehold premises.

Leasehold Premises

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retall Pagk A52, Derby,
Derbyshire and Unif 12, East Service Road, Raynesway, Spondon, Derby, which operated as a Derby
showroom and marble workshop respectively.



Wyvern

An extensive amount of dispiay stock was held at the premises, which was removed by agents John
Pye upon appointment for sale at auction. The landlord has co-operated with the liquidator and the
lease was surrendered by an operation of law on 14 July 2016. We now consider all matters with
leasehoid premises tc be finalised.

Unit 12, East Service Roqad, Raynesway, Spondon, Derby

The property was used as a workshop, and store for marble. A significant amount of old marble stock
and cut offs were stored in and around the premises, together with cbsolete stock and general
rubbish with numerous full skips present on site at the time of appointment, creating a significant
hazard. Negotiations for their remeval were undertaken for health and safety, and insurance reasons.
Magfern Skips agreed to remove the skips, providing payment for removal would be covered Due o
the amounts of rubbish, a former employee was paid to assist with the clear up of the site.

Old saws were also stored at the premises, which were not fully secure on appointment, for health
and safety reasons, these were also removed from site, and the door made secure.

The landlord has co-operated with the liquidator and the lease was surrendered by an operation of
law on 6 July 2016. We now consider all matters with leasehold premises to be finalised.

Creditors {Claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of
this report.

Investigations and actions

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the
Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Adminisiration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily
bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidater can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

As part of the Liquidator's statutory duties, an investigation info the conduct of the Company,
directors and shadow directors has been completed.

In this regard, a confidential final report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 11 October 20146
As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contenis. No further action is being taken
against the directors.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there were any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This assessment
took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations have not revealed any
issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which could be pursued for the
kenefit of creditors. There are no criminal proceedings or further engoing investigations



3. LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION &
 EXPENSES

Pre-appointment remuneration & expenses

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liguidator's pre-appointment remuneration for assisting with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings in respect of the Company was agreed and paid
by the directors prior to my appointment.

A total fee of £4,500 was paid by the directors. £1.000 for assisting with the preparation of Statement
of Aftairs and £3,500 for convening the meetings in respect of the Company

Remuneration

The total time costs for pre-appointment advice and for assisting with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings in respect of the Company, and other pre-
appointment matters totai £9,379, which represents 37.7 hours charged on this case at an average
rate of £248.78 per hour.

The time costs for assisting with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs in respect of the Company
total £1,147.50 The time costs for convening the meetings of members and creditors total £6,026.50

Additional fime costs were incurred of £2,205 dealing with creditor, and employee queries as they
arose in the period to appointmeni.

Time costs for pre-appointment remuneration are summarised at Appendix 5, albeit approved and
paid on a fixed fee basis, as above.

To date none of the additional time cosis have been approved or recovered by LM Insolvency &
Advisory Limited, and No resolution is currently proposed for pre-appeintment time costs that exceed
the pre-appointment fees already paid.

This deemed to be fair and reasonable, honoring the fixed fee amount quoted and agreed with the
directors prior to appocintment

Expenses

Statutory advertising costs of £78.90 were incurred prior to appointment. These costs have been
drawn.

Category | postage costs of £41.60 were also incurred prior o appointment. These cosfs have nof
been drawn to date, but shall be in due course.

Category 2 costs relating to printing and envelopes of £80.15 were also incurred prior to
appointment, as there has been no resclution passed for the approval of pre-appointment Category
2 disbursements, these costs shall not be drawn.



Liquidator's remuneration / Our fees

We set out in Appendix 4 an update on our fees, disbursements

Basis of Remuneration

In summary, the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration was fixed by the creditors at a meeting by
correspondence held on 26 August 2016.

The meeting of creditors by comrespondence passed several different resolutions for my remuneration
to be based on a combination of time costs and percentage basis, these are referred to further in
Appendix 4, together with details of the percentage rates and realisations or distributions to which they
relate, time costs incurred, and hourly rates and work undertaken.

The table below summarises the remuneration estimated, approved and drawn, however the table
should read in conjunction with Appendix 4 for further information;

Fee Basis For dealing
with

Time Cost Statutory and

Basis ** Compliance.
Administration
and Planning,
Employess to
31 July 2016

Time Cost Statutory and

Basis ** Compliance.,
Administration
and Planning,
Employees
From 1 August
20146 enwards

Percentage  Asset

Basis ** Redalisation,
and Debtors

Percentage Creditors

Basis ¥**

Total estimated approved

fees . m——— - —

Tetal Time costs incumed
_in the period

Total fees drawn in the
period

Total ime costs incured

_in the liquidation
Total fees drawn in the
 hquidation

Total approved fees not

drawn

Tofal estimated fees
billed {(drawn ar!.c!‘f_u?ure)‘ o

i
1

= = E*) - H—T
E: B © g i g 'g "o o 3 o o
T 3 g%o ToE C o Ly P B8 5 8
2 > - o= @ © = Q [ >3 - o o
[=] o ugull <20 Dm [ ocet 0w S
Ega_ 28py Zap $£_ 35 8gi Ez_ g3
288 QEEE BEE 2EE 25 %8s f28 £
£6197  Tges7 T geie7  gedsr geavr wi NIl geasr
£27 682 £28.4437 £28,442 £27 639 £27.439 £43 Ml £27.682
£8.517 (%, 7 basis: % basis: £/898 £7898 £114 £121 £8.08%
but 8,012 8,012
dependent  Time: Time:
on 56,212 £6,212
reqlisations)
Uncertain, % basis: % basis: Nil N % £2,072 £2,072
(% but 10% of nil 10% of nil basis:
dependent distributed  distributed 10% of
on Time: Time: Nil
reqlisations]  £2,672 £2,672 e
£42 396+
e S o R e ceno e 2t s
£43,523
) S £41,734 T i
- B Time:
£43 523
- S £41,734 T
) o - Tg157 T
) ’ £44,040



*The resolutions approving the fees are listed in Appendix 4
** Details of the hours charged, hourly rates and the work undertaken are detailed in Appendix4
*“+Full detaiis of the different percentage rafes approved by creditors are listed in Appendix 4

Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the liguidation.
A number of task are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached
In Appendix 4 for your information. There were also a number of issues specific to this case were we
have spent additionai time, and these are delailed Section 2 of this report on the progress.

Exceeding Estimate

Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done for each of the areas of work, was
outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

All estimates were made on the assumption that the liquidation will be concluded within two years and
represents the maximum fees that the Liquidator is allowed to charge unless further sanction is
cbtained from creditors. Where the basis of the Liquidalor's fees are by reference to time property
spent, by my staff and |1in managing the liquidation, if the actual time faken is iess than the estimates,
then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn. Equally, where the basis of the Liquidater's
fees is on a percentage basis, if the actual fime costs incurred are maore, only those fees approved
under the percentage basis can be billed and drawn.

A copy of that original estimate in respect of time costs from 1 August 2016 onwards ender Resolution
2 is reproduced below and compares the estimaied time costs for each work category with the
actual costs incurred:

Category of work Estimated Average Estimated Actual Average Actual cost

Numberof blended cost Hours hourlyrate £

Hours charge out £ £

rate

Statutory 238 256.30 6.100 18.5 241164 4,461.5
Employee 10.5 248.33 2,607.5 5 252.00 1,260
Investigations 15 252.5 3787.5 18.4 269.4 4,957.00
Administration and 83.5 239.16 15,185.75 65.4 271.61 17,763.5

Planning (including
.cashiering, and faxation)

Total estimated fees Th2e T g2zl 7s 073 28442

The increase in fime costs is due to;

- Primarily an increase in the firms charge out rates during the period.
- Additional administrative work in planning, strategy and control of the liquidation due to the
profracted sale of the property, 2 Arkwright Street

Appendix 4 provides further detaqils on the time costs.
Further Approval of Fees

Despite the time cost/fixed fee estimate being exceeded we do not intend on seeking sanction o
increase our fees. This is because | intend restricting the Liguidator's time costs o be drawn from the
estate fo the level of my estimate and as aresult, any time incurred in excess of this will not be borne
by creditors.

At the time of this report, we consider this to fair and reasonable given the firms charge out rates
increased during the pericd, after the fee estimate was agreed, and o enable a distribution fo
preferential creditors of 100p in £ and if possible a distribution fo unsecured creditors (subject to final



costs other than liquidator's fees). Hence fees under Resolution 2 will remain capped at £27,681.75 to
benefit creditors.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix 3 a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this
report and an estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as a liquidation expense
in due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting
period.

Creditors Rights

Please also find a link to a " A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” for your information
Dips /A wwacdew. cony/-fmedia/corporatefles/lechrical/inselvency/credions -

correct version for the date of appointment. Should you require a paper copy., please send your
request in writing fo the Liquidator at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided
to you at no cost,

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of atleast 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liguidator to provide additional
information regarding remuneratfion or expenses to that aiready supplied within this repert. Such
requests must be mace within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule 18.4(1) (f){i)
and 18.9 of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with 18.4{1}(f} (i} and 18.34 of the Rules}, reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liguidator is entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the
expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress report,
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3)
of the Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to
be approved under prior progress reports.



4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

How much creditors may receive

The following table summoarises the possible outcome for the preferential and unsecured creditors®,
bosed on what we cuntently know. Below we exptain what recoveries the secured creditors are
expected to make from assets subject to the security granted in their favour by the Company.

Class of creditor ' - ' Current estimate Previous estimate
,, , (ping) (P in£)
Secured creditors R " 0 100p
Preferential creditors 100p 100p
Unsecured credifors Nil - 1.9p** S0p

“Piease nofe this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debf
provision or debt frading

**The estimate is subject to change, and will depend on the final liquidation costs and taxation

For the purpaoses of this report and unhil the matters regarding the extent of securily entiftements have been resolved, we have
assumed that only a prescribed part fund will be avaiiable for creditors

Further information for each class of creditor s provided betow.

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets, present and future
including goodwil, book debts, uncalled capital, buildings, fixtures, fixed plant and machinery by
way of debeniure dated & April 2004 to Lloyds TSB Bank pic

The Company also grant a fixed charge over the freehold property being Queens Hotel, 2 Arkwright
Street, Nottingham, together with all buildings and fixtures, fixed piant and machinery and floating
charge over moveable plant and machinery, fixture and fittings and goodwill by way of mortgage
deed dated 15 Aprii 2004 to Lioyds Bank plc.

As per the Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2014, the balance of the overdraft was £135,370 and
the balance of the loan was £126,160.

Keith and Tracy Harrison, the directors, had also provided a personal guarantee. A Personal
Guarantee was provided fo Lloyds Bank plc in respect of the Company mortgage and loan.

We instructed solicitors, tllis-Fermor to review the validity of the security, and confirm whether the
charges held are fixed or floating. The security review was concluded in March 2017, and the soticitor
has confrmed that the security Is valid and enforceable with the charge-holder, Lioyds Bank plc
holding ¢ fixed charge over the premises at 2 Arkwright Street.



Lloyds Bank pic has been repaid in full folaling £266,458.19 [being the balance of the loan and
overdraft plus interest), from the sale of the property, during the period. Payments to the secured
creditars are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are iimited to arrears of employees’ wages (up to a maximum of £800 per person)
and any outsianding holiday pay. This is currently believed to be £12,718. As mentioned earlier this
does not affect the amount owing to employees and nor does it affect their claims.

in April 2017 the Redundancy Payments Office submitted a preferential claim of £10,990.02 (together
with a non-preferential ciaim of £77,914.12).

The Liquidator has not received any preferential claims, in excess of the limits imposed by the
Redundancy Payments Office from former employees.

The likelihood of any dividend being paid to any preferential creditor, depends on the finalization of
liquidation costs and taxation.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, (“the Act") where a floating
charge is created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of @ company’s net property
(floating charge assets less costs of realisation} shall be made available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors ("'the Prescribed Part”)

This provision shail not apply as Lioyds Bank plc were paid in full under their fixed charge, as such
there are no oulstanding liabilities due to a qualifying floating charge holder by the Company.
Therefore, the Prescribed Part will not apply.

Unsecured creditors

As at 21 June 2016 the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors totaled £510,785 the largest
being the directors loan account of £334,525, followed by redundancy costs (redundancy pay, pay
in fieu of notice and arrears of wages) at £94,849%.

Some creditors amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not atfect the
ability of creditors to submit a different claim in the Liquidation.

Claims from unsecured creditors of the Company. have not yet been agreed. These will be agreed
should funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditors. However, | would confirm
that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses of the
liguidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

It is nat my policy to routinely chase creditors that have not proved, unless there is likely to be a
dividend.

Small Claim Scheme

From April 2016, | have had the discretion tc admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without
recelving a proof of debt. As yet, | can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small
claim provisions.



Any creditor believing that the amount due to them is different from that shown above should
contact this office as soon as possible to ensure that this is updated in my files.



5. WHAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets

As per section 2 of this report, Estimated Future Redlisations, the liquidator is still pursuing some
outstanding book debfs. The Liquidater will confinue to pursue these debts, and will take appropriate
action should the debtors not offer to discharge their liabllities.

Next steps

The foilowing is a summary of key issues remaining;

- Rediise the remaining book debts

- Finalise the taxation on the sale of the property, and any terminal loss relief claims

- Setflement of outstanding professicnal fees and expenses;

- Agreement of preferential crediter claims and payment of a dividend te preferential creditors;
and

- Should funds permit, agreement of unsecured creditor claims and payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditors; and

- Findlise statutory and compliance matters such as tax retums (and clearancel, creditor reports
and closure of internal systems.

Appendix 4 provides further infermation on the tasks to be completed.



6. OTHER MATTERS

Connected party transactions SIP 13 (E&W)

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 {(E&W), | confirm that no transactions with
connected parties have taken place during the period of this report.

EC Regulations

Councii Regulation (EU} No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Arficle 3({1} of that regulation.

Next Report

I am reguired fo provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the
next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write 1o all creditors with my final account

if you require any further information please contact the office on the front of this report, or email
Lucinga ¢ Iminsolvenc y.co.uk

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Derby Fireplace Company - In CVL

Lucinda Matkin
Liguidator



APPENDIX 1-Statutory Information

‘Company name:
Previous names:
Proceedings:

Date of Appointment:
Ligquidator(s):

Nature of business:
Date of Incorporation:
Registered Number:
Trading names:
Registered office:

Trading address:

Directors at date of Appointment:

Company Secretary:

Shareholders:

Bankers:
Auditors:

N/a

In Liguidation

27 June 2016

Lucinda Matkin

LM Insolvency & Advisory Lid
3 Greenhill

Wirksworth

Matlock

Derbyshire DE4 4EN

Retail

23 January 1996

03149851

The Derby Fireplace Comparny Ltd

Fﬂ}‘eﬁbgrby Fireplace Company Limited

c/o LM Insoivency & Advisory Limited, 3
Greenhill, Wirksworth, Matlock Derbyshire DE4

4EN

Formerly: Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retail Park

AS52, Derby, Derbyshire DE21 6NZ
Wyvern Way,

Wyvern Retail Park A52,

Derby,

Derbyshire DE21 6NZ

Kelth Harmrison
Michael Harrison
Tracy L Harrison

Gavin G T Wride (resigned 2%/01/20146)

Keith Harrison

Keith Harrison — 3 Ordinary Share

Michael Harrison - 1 Ordinary Share

Lioyds Bank plc
N/a



APPENDIX 2 — Receipts and payments

The Derby Fireplace Company Limited - In creditors' voluntary liquidation

Summary of the financial informafion as at 26 June 2017

Receipis
Property

HP Vehicle
Cash in Hand
Stock, Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Debtors
Contingent
Refunds
Interest

VAT on receipts
Total Receipts

Payments

Fixed charge-holder distribution
HP creditor distribution

tiquidators fixed charge fee

Fixed charge legal fees

Fixed charge agent fees

Other fixed charge property costs
Statement of affqirs Fee
Pre-appointment fees
Liquidator's fees

Liquidateors category 1 disbursements
Liquidators category 2 disbursements
Statutary Advertising

Storage

Bonding

Agents Fees

Legal Fees

ERA Fees

Site Clearance & Security
Insurance

VAT on payments

Total Payments

Sub Total
Distribution to preferential creditors
VAT {Payable) / Receivable

Funds in Hand
*Alf figures cre sfated as exclusive of VAT

Directors

Statement of

. Allirs

450,000
3.620
3,900
62,360
12,240
1,525

263,794
2,104

Total for the period
from 27 June 2016 fo

26 June 2017

353,500
3,720
3500
50,174
10,970
2,500
1,500
757

3
83.853
£10,877

266,458
2,104
35,722
2,680
6.007
2565

41,734
587

94

395

3,600
21,989
2618
415
1,015
4771
23,112
416,266

94,611
(60,742)

33,869

- Total

353,500
3,720
3,900
50,174
10,970
2,500
1.500
757

3
83.853
510,877

266,458
2,104
35722
2,680
6,007
2,965

41,734
587

?4

395

3,600
21,987
2,618
415
1.015
4771}
23.112
416,264

94,611
(60,742)

33,869



APPENDIX 3 — Expenses.

The foliowing fable provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payabkle by us as
liguidators from the estate and includes our fees, but It does not include distributions to creditors.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1,
which shows expenses actudlly paid dufing the period and the fotal paid to date.

E}Sa"éﬁf"" Unpaid incurred Paid in Unpaid " Cumulglive  Estimated Anﬁclpuiedm
forward expenses Inthe the expenses £ future £ total £
from b/fE period petiod as at
preceding vnder under 246/046/17
i petiod®  reviewf  reviewt® ¢
Statement of - - - - - - - -
affairs Fee
Pra~ - - - - - - - -
Appcintment
Fees
Liquidators - - 35,722 35722 - 35,722 - 35,722
Fixed Charge
Fees
Fixed charge - - 2,680 2,680 - 2,680 - 2,680
legal fees
Fixed charge - - 6,007 6,007 - 6,007 - 6,007
agent fees
Other fixed - - 2,965 2,965 - 2,965 - 2,965
charge
property costs
Liquidater's - - 33.879 33,836 43 33,879 -* 33879*
Fees {Time
costs - Res
182)*
Liguidator's - - 8,012 7.898 114% 8,012 2,153 10,165%
Fees (% Basis —
Res 384)**
Director (% - - 10,034 - 10,034 10,034 - 10,034
basis)
Postage - - 398 398 398 398 126 524
Stationary - - 04 94 24 94 90 184
Mileage - - 189 189 189 189 - 189
Statutory - - 395 395 - 395 71 446
Adveriising
Storage - - 10 - 10 10 40 50
Bonding - . 3,600 3.600 - 3.600 - 3,600
Cnline - - 21 - 21 21 - 21
Reporting
Agents Fees - - 21,989 21,989 - 21,98% - 21989
Legal Fees - - 2,618 2,618 - 2,618 - 2,618
ERA Fees - - 9215 415 500 215 250 1,165
Cther - - - - - - 500 500
Professional
Fees
Insurance - - 4,771 4,771 - 4,771 - 4,771
Site clearance - - 1,015 1,015 - 1,015 - 1,015

& Security



Site - - TBC - TBC B8C - T8C

Magintenance
Utilities - - TBRC - TB8C TBC - TBC

Total - - 135314 1244635 11,403 135314 3230 @ 138,544

*No sanction for an increase in Liquidators fees on a time cost basis are proposed. As such the approved fees
are shown in the lable above, as opposed to actual time costs which are higher

** Liquidator's fees on a percentage basis are subject fo asset realisations and creditor distibutions, and
assurnes the realisation af £770 debtor, and distibution of £10,990 to preferentiat creditors and £2,771 to
unsecured credifors, it does not account for site maintenance costs and utilities which are as yet to be

confirmed.



APPENDIX 4 - Remuneration update

Fee approval

The meeting of creditors by correspondence held on 26 August 20146 passed several difierent
resclutions for my remuneration to be based on a combination of time costs and percentage basis,
the resolutions passed were;

1] Fee Resolution 1: Commencement of liquidafion to 31 July 2016 - Administrative, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - The Liquidaior's fees for dealing with Administrative, Statutory and
compliance matters, investigations and employees be caiculated by reference to the time properly
given by the Liguidator {and their staff at the appropriate skilt level] in attending to these matters
arising in the insolvency from commencement {27 June 2016) to 31 July 2016, and the Liquidator be
authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if available.

2) Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 2014 to completion of the liquidation - Administrative, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - The Liquidalor's fees for dealing with Administrative, Statutery and
compliance matters, investigations and employees be calculated by reference to the time properly
given by the Liguidator {and their staff af the appropriate skill level} in attending to these matters
arising in the insolvency from 1 August 2016 to completion, and the Liquidater be authofised to draw
fees on account, as and when funds permit, if available.

3] Fee Resolufion 3: Commencement of the liquidafion to completion — Asset Realisations and Debtors
- The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Asset Realisations and Debtors be calculated by reference to
a percentage of Gross realisations in attending to these matters arising in the insolvency from
commencement of the liquidation to completion, and the Liguidator be authorised to draw fees on
account, as and when funds permit, if available.

4) Fee Resolution 4: Commencement of the liquidation to complelion - Dividends/Distributions and
Creditors - The Liguidator's fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors be
calculated by reference a percentage of distibutions to preferential and unsecured creditors (at
10%) in attending to these matters arising in the insolvency from commencement of the liquidation
to completion, and the Liquidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit,
if available,

5) Fee Resolution 5: Commencement of the liquidation to completien - liquidator's Category 2
Disbursements - The basis of the Liquidator's category 2 disbhursements be approved and that the
disbursements may be reimbursed to the Liquidator as and when funds permit.

We report on each fee basis / resoluticn in turn.

Fees approved on Time Cost Basis

Resolutions 1 and 2 are on a time cost basis

Resolution 1

Fee Resolution 1: Commencement of liquidation to 31 July 2016 - Administrative, Statutory, Investigations
and Employees - The Liquidator's time costs for the period 27 June 2016 to 31 July 2016 in respect of
the Company, for dealing with Administration and Statutery matters, invesfigations and employees



total £6,197.00 plus VAT, which represents 27.3 hours charged on this case at an average rate of £227.00
per hour.

Remuneration charged during the period of this report is summarised in the section "Our hours and
average rates”.

Fees drawn under resolution 1 are £6,197.00

There are no further time costs or fees anficipated for the period 27 June 2016 to 31 July 2014, for
dealing with administrative and statutory matters, deadling with the investigation and employees.
{Time costs and fees after the 31 July 2016 for dealing with these matters is covered under Resolution
2 and are detailed below).

This resolution is deemed to be fair and reascnable, as it is based on the actual time costs in dealing
with these matters.

Resolution 2

Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 2016 to completion of the liquidation -~ Administrative, Statutory,
Investigations and Employees - ~ The Liquidator’s time costs for the period t August 2016 to 26 June
2017 in respect of the Company, for dedling with Administration and Statutory matters, investigations
and employees total £28,442.00 plus VAT, which represents 107.3 hours charged on this case at an
average rate of £265.07 per hour.

Remuneration charged during the pericd of this report is summarised in the section "Our hours and
average rates”. Hourly rates were increased on 1 November 2016, as such the Liquidator's time costs
are shown for the period | August 2016 to 30 Ociober 2016 and 1 November 2016 to 26 june 2017.
Total Time Costs

Qur total time cost fees under resolution 1 and 2 are summarised in the table below:;

‘Fee Basis  Fordedling with  Estmated  Actual/  FeesDrawn Approved  Esimaled  Anficipated
Fees incurred () fees not Fuiure Fees totlal Fees
approved®* Time costs drawn £ (£) (£)

Resolution 1 Statutory and 6.179.00 6,179.00 6,179.00 Nt Nil 6,179.00
- Time Cost Compliance,
Basis Administration
and Planning,
Employees
Resolution 2 Statutory and 27.681.75 £28.442.00 £27,639.12 4243 Nil 27.681.75
- Time Cost Compliance, for the
Basis Administration period of
and Planning, the report
SO =12, == 43O O OO
Total estimated & approved 33.860.75
Total ime costs incurred fo 34,601
Jotalteesdrawn . .....B3381812 L
Tolal approved fees not drawn 42.463
to date

In considering the remaining work to be done in this fiquidation, | currently anficipate that my fime
costs for dealing with administration, statutory matters, investigations and employees to completion
of the liguidation will be approximately a further £5.5k in respect of administration and planning and



L6k for statutory matters, being mainly annual reporting and closure. | will update creditors on this in
my next progress report, albeit | do not propose on increasing my fee estimate, hence fees under
resolution 2 will be capped at £27.6481.75.

Fees approved on Percentage Basis

Resolutions 3 and 4 are on a percentage basis
Resolution 3

Fee Resolution 3: Commencement of the liguidation to completion - Asset Realisations and Deblors -
The following scdle was approved for fees on a percentage basis, in respect of asset realisations and
debtors

Asset oo bDeclared  NotDeclared
Cash and equivalents, alt fixed assets including  10% 15%
Plant & Machinery, Vehicles, Stock and Work in
Progress {which are unlikely to be disputed, but
may need assistance from agents)
Other assets which are more difficult to redlise
and tend to take longer to deat with {such as
book debts, including litigation)
Assets which are likely to need alot of
negctiation to realise or tend to be most likey
to need court action so take the longest fo
decl with {such as money owed fo the
company by the director, employee or
_associafed company)

20% 25%

30% 35%

The liquidator has made the following realisations upon which the creditors have approved a
percentage be taken as remuneration. Details of the realisations to date and associated
remuneration drawn on account of those realisations is summarised as follows;

Totalfees Fees

Note Asset "'Valve Remuneration% Estimated Value of  Total value
category of agreed fees assets of assets invoiced notyet

assels realised realised to date drawn
in§ of in period since
A (£) {£) appoiniment

e € .

1 Cash 3,900 10% 390 3,900 3,900 390 Nil

2 Stock 599235 10% 5993.5 50,074 50,074 5.007.4 Nil

3 Fixtures 537 10% 53.70

4 Plant 1888 10% 188.80

3 Vehicles 12,240 10% 1,586 10,970 10,9270 1,097 Nil

3 HP Asset 3,620 10% 3,720 3,720 372 Nil

7 Steck Nil 15% 100 100 15 Nil

8 Refunds Nil 15% 112.5 112.5 14.88 Nil

9 Debtors 1.525 20% 305 2,500 2,500 500 Nil

10 Debtors Nil 30% 1,500 1,500 450 Nil

11 Contingent  Nil 30% 545 545 163.5 Nil

Total estimatedfees

1



Total fees approved on percentage 8,011.78
basls L , . S ) .
_Totalfees notdrawn oA
Total approved fees on percentage 7.897.66
basis, drawn to date

Notes:

1)Cash relates to cash and cheques in hand, charged at 10% as identified on the Stafement of
affairs

2-4) Actual realisation of stock also relate to plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, which
were all identified on the statement of affairs and sold at auction

5.6) Vehicles disclosed and sold at auction charged at 10%

7) relates to a fireplace for a customer that was sold later at auction, hence charged at 15%, as this
disputed

8) relates fo DVLA refunds, not identified at the time of the Statement of affairs

2} relates to trade debtors as per the statement of affairs

10} relates to additicnal debtors, being the confingent asset and the £1500 setflement of the court
action hence chaorged at 30%

11} relates to the refund of the court fees which was not anticipated or disclosed at the time of the
statement of affairs

Where applicable, further fees will be drawn as assets are realised, in accordance with the
percentages previcusly approved by credifors when fixing the basis of the liquidator's remuneration.

The Liquidator's time costs for the period 27 June 2016 to 26 June 2017 in respect asset realfisations and
debtors total £6.212 plus VAT, which represents 22.4 hours charged on this case af an average rate of
£277.32 per hour.

Time costs in respect of asset rediisations during the pericd of this report is summarised in the section
“"Qur hours and average rates”. Hourly rates were increased on 1 November 2014, Qs such the
Liguidator's time cosfs are shawn for the pericd 27 June 2016 to 30 October 2014 and 1 November
2016 to 26 June 2017.

Further fees, will depend on the redlisation of further assets, as some debtors remain cutstanding.

This resolution is deemed to be falr, as it is based on percentage basis, to act as an incentive o
maximise realisations, furthermore current fees are below those estimated.

Resolution 4

Fee Resolution 4: Commencement of the liquidation fo completion — Dividends/Distributions and Credifors
- The Ligquidator's fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors {excluding fixed charge
holder) be calculated by reference a percentage of distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors
(at 10%) in attending to these matters arising in the insolvency from commencement of the liquidation
to completion, and the Liquidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if
available.

The Liquidator's time costs for the period 27 June 2016 fo 26 June 2017 in respect dealing with creditors
and distribution to creditors total £2,672.00 plus VAT, which represents 11.2 hours charged on this case
at an average rate of £238.57 per hour.



Time costs in respect of creditors during the period of this report is summarised in the section "Qur
hours and average rates”. Hourly rates were increased on 1 November 2016, as such the Liquidator's
time costs are shown for the period 27 June 2016 to 30 October 2016 and 1 November 2016 to 26
Jure 2017.

Further fees, will depend on the dividend distributions to creditors. We estimate that preferential
creditors will be paid in full and a small dividend may be paid to unsecured creditors, resulting in
further fees in the region of £2,072 being approved under this resolution. Additional time costs will
however alse be incurred in adjudicating claims and processing any distribution.

This resolution is deemed to be fair, as it is based on percentage basis, to act as an incentive to
maximise distributions to creditors, furthermore any estimated fees that would be approved under
this resclution will be lower than those on a time cost basis, given the time costs already incurred.

Our hours and average rates

Our hours and average rates are shown for each areda of work as approved under the different
resclutions,

Resolution 1



]

1HE DERBY FIREPLAC MPANY |LTD - IN CV|, tiguidators time gosts from 27 June 2016 to 31 July 2016

Units Cost (f) [
rotal |Average
Secretarial & Case Insolvency [Secrefarial & Case Insolvency [Sumof |Total Sum  houdy
support Administrator Practiioner  |Support Administrator Practiioner |Units of Total rate (€}
Adrnirt & Plahning
P . Case review ca 427.50 37.50 2 46500
P - Case set up, checklists etc 0.4 13500 12000 ! 23500
P - Cashierma elc 4500 02 4500
P - Companv information, Admin 27580 495,00 4.7 77000
P - Insurance 0.6 382.50 22506 2.3 &407.50
P - Strofeay planmng & Cortrol 1.2 330 £7.50 45000 1.8 556,50

R«
Admin & Planning

83250

Asset Realistions

A - Contingent Assets / Leaal Cases 02 0.2 4500 7300 Q.4 120.00 300.00
A ~intanaible Assets 0.1 22.50 0.1 22.50 225.00
A - Other Tangile Assels .3 3300 ¢3 33.00 1000
A - Plant & sachinery 2.8 30000 [SR:3 30000 37506
A - Sale of Business 02 45.00 02 45001 22500
A - Stock & WP 2.4 2.7 0.6 28600 437.50 225.00 59 1.148.50 194.66
A-Veholes 06 13500 0.5 135001 22500
Asset Realistions 2.9 3.8 1.6] 319.00 885.00 600.00 2.3 1.804.00 217.3%
Creditors

C - HP Creditor 02 45.00 0.2 45.00 22500
C - ROT Credtars 0.8 4 1 88.00 90000 37500 58 1363001 235.00
C - Secured Creditor Comrespeondance 0.5 0.6 112,50 225,00 11 337.50 306.82
C . ynsecured Credtor Corespondance L 7. . . . 45000 L2 45000 ) | 225.00
Creditars 0.8 6.7 1.6 88.00 1,507 .50 600,00 9.1 2,195.50 241.1¢
Debtors

D - Debtor Correspondance 2.6 0.2 66,00 75.00 0.3 141.00 176.25J
Do identifyinaPebtors . | .23 Q2 e 230Q V250 .. 08| 14530] 18188
‘Debtors 0.9 0.5 0.2] 99,00 112.50 75.00 1.6 286.50 179.06
Employees

E - Correspondance with Emplovees 0.é 02 0.2 66.00 4500 75.0Q 1 184.00 186.00
E - Insot 1.3 0.3 292,50 112.50 1.6 405.00 233.13
E - Other EE matters 0.4 44 00 0.4 44.00 110.00
£ - Redundnacies J 1.2 0.4, 270.00 i50:00 1.6 42000 262.50
£-Redundngey claims /RPO | . 04 b 135000 4 041 135001 22500
Emplayees N 1 3.3 o9l 11000 742,50 337.50 5.2 1,190.00| 228.85 ]
Freehold/Leasehold

F - Correspondance with acents 787.50 187.50 | 97500 | 24375
F - Lteasehold Information / Conespondance 45.00 37.56 825G 27500
F - Other Property Matters 1.9 720.00 487.50 22847

F - Surrender / Disclomer
Freehold/Leasehold

Investigations
| - Correspondnace with Directors
1 - Review ofrecords

Statutory

S - Appointment Cocuments 0.1 0.1 22.50 37.50 0.2

5 - Bonding 02 o8} 4500 37.50 0.3

$ - Credidors Meelnas 1.4 1.4 154.00 52500 28

$ - Ethical checks etc 0.3 0.2 67.50 7500 4.5

S - Notices 0.6 16 0.5 4600 360.00 17250 2.7

5 - Reports to Creditors p.5 0.9 g2l 6600 20250 7500 | e N 343.501  202.06
Statutory 2.6 3.1 2.5 286.00 697.50 922.50 8.2 1,906.00 232 .44
Grand Tota| 132 33.7 11.3 1.452.00 7.657.50 4,192.50 $68.2] 13.302.00 | 228.54

Time costs for dealing with Admin & Planning from 27 June 2016 fo 31 July 2014 12230 2,760.50 224,43

Time costs far dealing with Emplovees from 27 tune 2014 ta 31 July 2014 520 1,190,060 22835

Time costs tor dealing with Investigations frem 27 June 2616 to 31 July 2014 1.60 34050 21281

Time costs for dealing with Stotutary from 27 June 2016 to 31 July 2014 _ - } _ R R . 23744

Total fime costs under Fee Resc .. .227.00

Trolnlrla;e's drcrwr{ Enidrer FAeeWites_qluii'oir; 'I"clurit;q’ }hg gelio&}? .iu]'ue 5013 te 26 June 5617




Resolution 2

s, Investigations and Stetutory matters

THE DEREY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVL, Liquidators fime costs from 1 August 2014 Jo 31 October 2016 T
in respect of Adminisiriaion, Employee:
Units Cost (£)

Tolal Average
Secretorial & Case Insolvency jSecrefariai & Case Insoivency |Sum of |Tofal Sum |houdy
Supporf Administrator Practifioner |Support Administrator Practifioner  [Unifs of Total rate (£)
Admin & Planning
P - Case review 2.1 0.5 472.50 187.50 26 660.00 253.85
P - Case set up, checklsts ele 1.0 225.00 10 22500 225.00
P - Cashiering etc 3.4 &2 2.8 37400 1,395.00 1.050.00 12.4 2819.00 227.34
P - Company nformalion. Admin 4.1 4.7 1.8 451.00 1.057.50 47500 10.6 2.183.50 205.9%
P -insurance 0.5 0.5 112,50 187.50 10 300.00 350.0C
P - $trateay planning & Conitrol 03 1.9 11.3 112,50 502.50 4,237.50 13.5 4852.50 35%.44
P-Tox . __ ..k o2 225 _ ____ 75004 __ 03 97.50 | 32500
Admin & Plﬂnn'!ng Total 7.8 18.5 17.1 $37.50 3, 787.50 & 412.50 41.4 11.137.50 269.02
Employees
E - Corespondance with Emplovees 0.4 0.2 120.00 7500 195.00 32500
£ - lso! 1.0 225.00 22500 22500
E - Other EE matters 2.1 0.5 472.50 187.50 650.00 25385
E - Redundnacies 0.5 112.50
E - Regungnacy claims ; RPO. ] .03 i — S oo 8750 | 295
Employees lotal 4.3 A 262.50 1.260.00
Investigations
£ - Other EE matters 0z [ 45.00 6.2 45.00 22500
(- CDDA & Reports 0.7 4.7 2.7 2200 24500 825.00 4.8 179200 271.52
| - Comespondnace with Direciors 0.9 337.50 0% 337.50 375.00
| - financial review & Inv estiqation (5238 efc) 3.5 12 787.50 45000 47 1.237.50 263,20
| - Keview, of records R Y . LB I 105750 ... 48750} 60| 154500 257.50
Investigations Tetol 0.2 12. 5.6 22.00 2 835.00 2,100.00 8.4 4957.00 24940
Statutory l
§ - Appointrment Documents 0.2 4500 02 4500 22500
$ - Bonding 0.6 G4 135.00 150.00 1.0 28500 285.00
$ - Notices o9 35 1.0 99.00 787.50 37500 5.4 1.241.50 23361
S - Other 1.7 0.4 382.50 150.00 21 532.50 25357
3 - Reports to Creditors 0.5 71 0.2 55.00 1.587.50 75.00 7.8 1.727.50 221.47
S-StatementofAftgs b op._ea  _ asen._ 2l o5  is5e] 3isgo|
Statutory Total 1.4 13.3 2.3 154.00 2.992.50 842.50 17.0 4.00%.00 235.82
E‘mnd Total 9.4 44.7 28.7 1.113.50 10,412.50 9.637.50 81.8 21 343.50 286117
[THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVYL, Liquidators fime costs from 1 November 2014 to 26 June 2017
In respect of Administrtgion, Employees, Investigations and Stotulory matters
Units Ceost (£}
Total Average
Secretarial & Case Insclvency [Secretarial & Case insoivency [Sum of |[Toial Sum (hourly
Support Administrator Practiioner |Support Adminisirator Practiioner [Units of Yotal rate (£)
Admin & Planning
P - Cose review 1.9 0.6 513.00 255.00 2.5 748.00 30720
P - Case set up, checklists etc 0.3 67.50 0.3 67.50 22500
P - Cashiering etc 4.9 6.7 2.4 612.50 1.807.00 | 020.00 140 3.441.50 24582
P - Company information. Admn 0% 03 238.50 127 .50 1.2 364.00 305.00
P - Insurance 1.2 0.4 31500 170.00 1.4 485.00 30313
P - Strateay planning & Control 2.2 2.0 594.00 850.00 42 1.444.00 34381
P-Tax . .. e [ B2 R . e o000 o Lo 02 L5400 27000
|Admin & Planning Total 4.9 13.4 5.7 £12.50 3 5%1.00 2422.950 24.0 $,826.00 274,08
Statutory
$ - Bonding 0.1 Q.7 2.3 12.50 189.00 127.50 1.1 329.0Q 299.09
S - Ethical checks efc S SN ¢ c RN . _8lOD L42.500 04l 123.50 ] 30875
\Statutery Total 0.1 1.0 0.4 12.50 270.00 170.00 1.5 452.50 301.67
iGrand Tolal 5.0 14.4 6.1 62500 3.861.00 2 592.50 255 707850 277.5¢%

Note: Time costs for dealing with Administration, Employees, Inv estiactions and Statutory mahers for the period 27 June 2016 fo 31 July 2017 have beer

accounted for and drawn under Fee Resojution t {and are covered separgtely in thi report,

Total fime costs under Fee Resolution 1 273 6197.00 '227.@7__-
Total fees drawn under F;;-R;sbluﬁég“.}_ dJn_ng the Wger-iod 27 June 2016 1o 26 June 2017 (a5 -a_;éfdve-d--) . £197.00

Tme costs for the period 1 August 2016 1o 31 Ccetober 2014 far dealing with Adminkiration, Emplovyees, Investigation

and Statutory matters 818 21.363.5C 26117
Tme costs for the peried 1 November 2014 1o 26 June 2017, for dealing with Administration. Employees Inv estigotion

and Statutory motters L _ — - — - L._.285 707850 277.59
Total time costs under Fee Resolution2 _Jg7.3 2844200 @ 26507

2763912




Resolution 3

whilst we have no statutory requirement fo provide the information for the areas of work covered by
percentage or fixed fee basis, we make this information available for transparency and
completeness.

THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVL, Liguidators time costs from 27 June 2014 Jo 31 Oclober 2014
lin respect of Asset realisation (Excluding property) and Debtors
Units. Cosf (£)
Total Average
Secretarial & Case Insclvency [Secreforial & Case Insolvency Sumof [Tolal Sum |houry
Support Administrator Practifioner  |Support Administralor Practitioner [Units of Tofal  [rate (£)
Assel Realistions
A - Contingent Assets / Legal Cases 4.4 5.5 990.00 2.062.50 9.9 305250 30833
A - Intanaicle Assets o4 22.50 o1 22 50 22500
A - Other Tanalble Assetfs 03 67.50 0.2 67.5C | 225.00
A - Plant & Machinery g1 0.8 22.50 300.00 09 322.5C 358.33
A - Sale of Business Q.3 67.50 Q.3 £7.50 225.00
A - Stock & WIP 6.6 1.2 1.485.00 450.00 78] 193500 248.08
A-Vehicles . JSS N U - S e deee...WBQQ0 ] 08] 180004 22500
|Asset Realistions Total 12,4 7.5 . 2,835.00 2,812.50 20.1 _5.4647.50_  260.97 |
bDebiors
D - Debtor Correspondance 0.6 Q.2 135.00 75.00 c8 210.00 262.50
D - Identifving Debtors 08 180.00 0.8 180,00 22500
D - Receipts el 02 Q1300 4500 37.50 Q.4 23501, 23375
|Deblors Tolal 0.1 1.4 0.3 11.00 340.00 112.50 2.0 483.50 241.75
Grand Total 8.1 14.2 7.8 11.00 3,1%5.00 2,925.00 221 4,131.00 277.42
THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVL, Liquidatars time costs rom 1 November 2016 to 26 June 2017
In respect of Asset reglisation (Exciuding property) and Debtors
Units Cost {£)
Total Average
secretarial & Case tnsolvency [Secretarial & Case Insolvency {Sum of [Toted Sum |[houtly
Support Administrater Practiioner  |Support Administrafor Practifioner |Units of Totai  [rate (f)

Asset Realistions
A -Third party 03 B 3) EEHS ) R - 1) W24
Assel Realistions Total . 0.3 o 81 0.3 81 270
Grand Total 0.3 81 0.3 81 270
Tirme costs for the period 27 June 2016 to 31 October 2016, for dealing with Asset realkations [Excluding
property) & Debtors 221 613100 277.42
Time costs for the period ¥ November 2016 1o 26 June 2017, for dealing with Asset realisations [Excluding
property) & Debtors 0.3 81.00 __270.00

Total fime costs under fee Resolution 3~ . o224 621200  277.32

Resolution 4

Whilst we have no statutory requirement to provide the information for the areas of wark covered by
percentage or fixed fee basis, we make this information available for fransparency and
completeness.

THE DERBY FIREFLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVL, Liguidators time costs from 27 June 2014 to 31 Octlober 2018
In respect of Creditors

Units Cosl (£]
Total Average
Secretarial & Case Insolvency iSecrelorial & Case Insolvency  [Sum of  [Total Sum |hourdy
Suppert Adminisirator Practitioner |Support Administrator Practifioner |Units of Tohal rate (£)
Creditors
€ - HP Credgitor 08 08 180.00 22500
< - Preferenticl Creditor Correspondance ol 01 22.50 22500
< - ROT Creditors 50 1.0 37500 &0 1.500.00 250.00
|C - Unsecwred Creditor Corespondance + 00 36 0 L1 37 _821.00| 2289
Creditors Total 0.1 9.5 1.0 375.00 10.6 2523.5 238.07
Grand Total a1 9.5 1.0 2,137.50 375.00 10.4 2523.5 238.07




THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVI liquiddfors time costs from 1 November 2015 to 26 June 2014
In respect of Creditors
Units Cost (£)
Total Average
Secrefarial & Case Insolvency [Secretorioil & Case Insolvency |Sum of [(Total Sum |hourdy
Support Administrater Practiioner |Support Adminisirator Practitioner  |Units of Tolal rote (£)
Creditors
C - Ursecured Crediler Corespondance  ___._ .96 .0 w880 b 04 14850 247.50
Creditors Total 0.6 148.50 0.6 148.50  247.50
Grand Tetal 9.4 148.50 0.4 148.50  247.50
Time costs for the period 27 June 2016 to 31 Qctober 2016, for dealing with Creditors 10.6 2523.5 238058
Time ¢osts for the period | November 2016 10 26 tune 2017, for deating with Creditors _ _ _ o 247.50
Total fime costs under Fee Resolutiond ..238.57

Fixed Charge Fees and Times Costs

Fixed charge Liquidator Fees for decdiing with the property 2 Arkwright sfreet on behalf of the charge-
holder and corresponding with the fixed charge holder, were approved by the fixed charge holder,
Lloyds Bank plc on 4 April 2017. it was also agreed with Lloyds Bank plc that the liguidators fixed
charge fees for dealing with the realisation of the property and associated property matters, should
be equal to the time costs associated with that property of £35,722.00. These fees have been drawn
by the Liquidator. Creditors were informed in the remuneration report that these fees would be
agreed with the charge-holder.

The Liquidator's time costs for the pericd 27 June 2016 to 31 March 2017 in respect dedling with fixed
charge assefs total £35,722.00 plus VAT, which represents 106.6 hours charged on this case at an
average rate of £335.10 per hour.

Time costs is as follows;

THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN CVL Fixed Charge Fees

Nnits Cost (£)
Total Average

Secretoricl & Cose Insolvency iSecrelarialt Caose Insolvency |Sumof |(Total Sum [houry

Support Administrator Practitioner |Support Administrator Prachifioner  |Units of Tetal rate (£)
Asset Realistions
A-Saleof Broperty . . ... ... b Q3.0 320 .. 03800 .087.50 0 76050 1407250 386 14870501 38525
Asset Realistions Total 0.3 3.2 351 37.50 . 760.50 14072.50 38.4 1487050 38525 |
Creditors ;
£ -Secyred Crediar Corespondance. N SRR ¢ ¥ ES 2. SN 1* 1< SRR V) 1,.250.00 3997901 _ 164l . 5358501 32674
Craditors Totol - 9.1 6.0 19.3 11.00 1,3580.00 3.997.50 164 5.358.50 . 326.74 |
Freehold/ieasehold
f - Correspondonce with agents 0.2 5.6 53 2200 1.260.00 2212.30 1H1 3.494.50 31482
F - Insurance of Charged Property 13 G.4 333.00 160.00 1.7 493.00 290.06
F - Leasehold Information / Correspondance 02 21 45.00 37.50 G.3 82.50 27500
F - Other Property Matters 139 5.1 3,280.00 2077.50 19 5.357.50 281.97
F - Ste clearance, security & maintenance il0 5.5 2.781.00 2.332.50 16.5 5113.50 309.91
_F - Taxation of Property AR I ST .. 409.5C 5423501 | 3 292001 31732
Freshold/Leqsehold Total 0.2 3.7 17.7 22.00 8,108.50 7.362.50 514 15493.00 300.25
GrandTobad . i 0.4 42,9 . 43 .. 70.50 10,219.00  25,432.50 106.6 3572200 33510

No further fees, will be drawn in respect of fixed charge assets.

These fees are fair and reasonable as it is the time costs incurred.



Qur time charging policy and hourly rates

in accordance with the guidance given in SIP? (E&W), details of our charge out rates and policy is
provided below.

Set out below are our hourly rates with effect from 1 November 2014 to date, excluding VAT;

Grade / Skilltevel T 7 g o 0

Insolvency Practitioners & Directors 375 T T
Case Administrators 225
JSecretarial & Support L . o

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost
increases. The charge out rates were increased on 1 November 2016, as such set out below are
hourly rates with effect from 1 November 20146 to date, excluding VAT,

Grade / Skill Level 3

Insolvency Practitioners & Directors 425
Case Administrators 270

Secretarial & Support L . . ..125

The fime charged to the Liquidation is by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidator and
thelr staff in attending to matters arising.

It is the Liquidator's policy to charge the Insolvency Practifioner {and staff), at the appropriate skill
level (at the rates detailed above) required for a particular task, based on the complexity and
responsibility associated with that task, so as to maximize the cost effectiveness of the work
performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility
are dealt with by directors / the insolvency practitioners themselves.

Time spent working on the case is recorded on the firm's fime recording system. The time charged is
recorded in six minute units, by reference to acfual work carried out on the assignment. There is no
allocation of any general costs or overheads.



Our work carried out in the period 27 June 2016 to 26

June 2017

Area of work )

Statutory - Reporfing

to Creditors

Statutory - Receipts &
Payments

Statutory - Bonding

Statutory -
Appointment
Documents

Statutory - Ethical
Checks

Statutory - Notices

Work undertaken Why the work was
necessary
+ S98Reporttocredifos e Tocomplywith

following the meeting of
creditors

Creditors questionnaire
Loading reports onto online
system and nofification to
creditors of new repaort by
mail

Preparation and circulation
of remuneration report to
creditors for the approval of
fees

Reporting on the cutcome of
the meeting by
corespondence for fee
approvadl

Preparation of the receipts .
and payments as part of
creditors reports

Review of estimated .
outcome statement for
bonding purposes and Bond
submission
Regular review of the
bonding level
Documentation for the .
appointment of Liquidator
including;
o Documentation for
members meeting
o Documeniation of
598 meefing
o Engagement letter
pre-appeointment
Ethical checks on the .
directors and shareholders
identity checks
Anti-money taundering
checks
Noftices of meeting by .
comaspondence to creditors,
inctuding, the outcome of

mandatory
statutory and
other obligations

To comply with
rmandatory
statutory and
other obligations
To compiy with
statutory
obligations

To compiy with
mandatory
statutory and
other obligaticns

To comply with
rmandatory
statutory ond
other obligaficns

To compiy with
mandatory

What, if any, financiai
benefit the work
provided to creditors
OR whetherit was
required by statute

s+ Requiredby
statute fregulations

¢ Required by
statute/regulations

¢ Required by

statute fregulations

s Required by
statute /regulations

e Regquired by
statute freguiations

¢ Required by
statute /regulations



Statutory - Statement

of affairs

Statutory — Cther

Employees -
Employees
correspendence /
enquiries

Employees - Insol /
Trinity

any procedure, In this case
used for the approval of
remuneration

Fiting statutory notices at
Companies House, including
notice of appointment and
special resolutions

Statutory advertising of any
meetings, including notice of
appcintment, special
resolution passed and
meeting by corespondence
for remuneration approval in
the London Gazefte

Notice of liquidation to PPF
Notice of liquidation to
members

Filing the Statement of affairs
at Companies House

Upddating case records
Internal compliance
procedures

Receive and follow up
employee enquiries via
telephone, email and post
Review and prepare
comrespondence to creditors
and their representatives via
email and post

Preparaticn of letters o
employees advising of their
entiflements and options
available

Receive and prepare
comrespondence inresponse
to employees' objections fc
leave entiflements

Instruct agents, Trinity [P
Solutions fo aftend site, and
answer inifial enguiries from
employees, and gather
employee information

Instruct agents, insal Group fo

assess employment position,

deal with redundancy claims

and submit RP14 and RP14A
to redundancy Payments
Office

Ligise with agents, Insol Group

to assess employment
position, deal with
redundancy claims

statutory and
other obligations

To comply with
mandatory
statutery and
other obligations
To comply with
mandatery
statutory and
other obligations
To properly record
employee details
To keep
employees
abreast of
developments

To enable
employees to
claim redundancy
and other
enfiflements

To enable
employees to
claim redundancy
and other
entilements

Required by
statute /regulations

Required by
statute

Ensures
information is up
to date for
statutory reporting
and redundancy
purposes

No financial
benefit to
creditors as a
whole, but
endables
employees to
claim redundancy
and other
enfitlernents



Employees - Other
Employee Matters

Employees -
Redundancies

Employees -
Redundancies claims
/ RPO

Investigation -
Comespondence with
directors

Investigalion - Review
Records

Investigation - CDDA
& Report

Liaising with employees on
assistance post-appointment
with site clearance ana
removal of assets from the
three premises

Completion and submission
of RP14 and RP14A to
redundancy Payments Office
Issue Redundancy letters
Suppeort Insol Group in
processing information on
redundoncies

Licising with any employees,
insol and RPC on redundancy
claims

Reviewing empiocyee fies and
company's books and
records

Support insol Group in
reviewing claims calculated
Support agents in reviewing
employee files and
company’s books and
records

Review of specific
fransactions and liaising with
directors regarding certain
transacticns

Liaising with directors for
Company records

Asking directors to confirm
the directors loan account,
and how this had accrued
Ccilecticn of company bocks
and records

Reviewing company's books
and records

Conducting and surmmarising
statutory searches

Preparing statutory
investigation reports
Licising with The Insolvency
Service

Assessment of information
under CDDA for reporting
purposes

To enabie tasks to
be completed on
site for the winding
down of the
Company

To comply with
statutory
obligations

To enable
employees to
